ACTS AND RESOLUTIONS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA 2004

Act 591 Senate Resolution 781 Effective May 17, 2004

ALAN JACKSON HIGHWAY — DESIGNATED.

A RESOLUTION

Designating the Alan Jackson Highway; and for other purposes.

WHEREAS, Alan Jackson has brought honor and distinction upon this state through his music having sold over 40 million records; earned 30 number one singles, of which he wrote or co-wrote 22; and won more than 80 major music industry awards; and

WHEREAS, it is fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of Alan Jackson be recognized appropriately.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA, that the portion of the Interstate Highway 85 in Coweta County, from the Coweta-Fulton County line, to the Sharpsburg-McCollum exit, be designated as the Alan Jackson Highway.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Department of Transportation is authorized and directed to place and maintain appropriate markers designating the Alan Jackson Highway.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed to transmit appropriate copies of this Resolution to the Department of Transportation.